(iv) To gain recognition through our listing status which will enhance our Group’s

reputation in the marketing of our services and to retain and attract new, skilled
employees in the industry.

4.8 TOTAL MARKET CAPITALISATION UPON LISTING

Based on our IPO Price and our enlarged share capital of 407,041,000 Shares upon Listing,
our total market capitalisation is estimated to be RM77,337,790 upon Listing.

4.9 DILUTION

Dilution is the amount by which our IPO Price exceeds the pro forma consolidated NA per
Share immediately after our IPO.

 RM

IPO Price

0.19

Pro forma consolidated NA per Share as at 31 March 2023

0.12

Pro forma consolidated NA per Share as at 31 March 2023 after taking into
account the Public Issue

0.14

Pro forma consolidated NA per Share as at 31 March 2023 after taking into

account the Public Issue and utilisation of IPO proceeds

0.13

Dilution in the pro forma consolidated NA per Share to our new public
investors

(0.06)

Dilution in the pro forma consolidated NA per Share as a percentage of our
IPO Price

31.58%

Further details of our pro forma consolidated NA per Share as at 31 March 2023 are set out in
Section 13.

24
24

Glostrext - ENG (21-60) Hong.indd   24 7/24/2023   11:24:42 AM

Registration No. 202201005343 (1451040-T) Registration No. 202201005343 (1451040-T)

4. PARTICULARS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

The following table shows the average effective cost per Share paid by our existing
shareholders for our Shares since our incorporation up to the date of this Prospectus:

Shareholders (1) No. of Shares
Total

consideration

Average
effective cost

per Share
  RM RM

Ir Dr Lee Sieng Kai (2) 193,859,900  19,385,990  0.10
Tan Ah Huat (2) 83,082,900  8,308,290  0.10
Li Haigang 14,275,400  1,427,540  0.10
Chia Meng Hua 4,282,600  428,260  0.10
Aniza Binti Md Din 2,855,100  285,510  0.10
Tan Chze Keong 2,855,100  285,510  0.10
 301,211,000 30,121,100

Notes:

(1) Issued pursuant to the Acquisition of Spectest.
(2) Including 100 Shares held by each of them as subscriber shareholders of Glostrext.

Save as disclosed above and the Pink Form Allocations to our eligible Directors and key senior
management, there has been no acquisition or subscription of any of our Shares by our
Directors or key senior management, substantial shareholders or persons connected to them,
or any transaction entered into by them which grants them the right to acquire any of our
existing Shares, in the past 3 years up to the LPD.

[ The rest of this page is intentionally left blank ]

[…]

services rendered to our Group in all capacities as disclosed in Section 5.2.4, there are no other amounts or benefits that have been paid or intended to be
paid to our Promoters and substantial shareholders within the 2 years preceding the date of this Prospectus:

Remuneration

and benefits
Dividends

declared and paid Total
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
FYE 2021
Ir Dr Lee Sieng Kai  590 679 1,269
Tan Ah Huat  233 291 524

FYE 2022
Ir Dr Lee Sieng Kai  600 1,698 2,298
Tan Ah Huat  225 728 953

FYE 2023
Ir Dr Lee Sieng Kai  649 - 649
Tan Ah Huat  255 - 255

3838

G
lostrext - EN

G
 (21-60) H

ong.indd   38
7/24/2023   11:24:43 A

M

Registration No. 202201005343 (1451040-T) Registration No. 202201005343 (1451040-T)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL (Cont’d)

5.2 DIRECTORS

5.2.1 Directors’ shareholdings

The shareholdings of our Directors in our Company before and after our IPO are set out below:

  (1) Before IPO (2) After IPO
  Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Name
Designation /
Nationality

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Ding Lien Bing  Independent Non-
Executive Chairman /
Malaysian

- - - - (5) 400,000 0.10 - -

Ir Dr Lee Sieng Kai  Managing Director /
Malaysian

193,859,900 64.36 - - (3) 185,719,400 45.63 (4) 600,000 0.15

Tan Ah Huat  Executive Director /
Malaysian

83,082,900 27.58 - - (3) 74,942,400 18.41 - -

Aniza Binti Md Din  Executive Director /
Chief Financial Officer
/ Malaysian

2,855,100 0.95 - - (5) 3,655,100 0.90 - -

Christopher Koh Swee
Kiat

Independent Non-
Executive Director /
Malaysian

- - - - (5) 300,000 0.07 - -

N Vasanthamala A/P S
Navaratnam

Independent Non-
Executive Director /
Malaysian

- - - - - - - -

3939

G
lostrext - EN

G
 (21-60) H

ong.indd   39
7/24/2023   11:24:44 A

M

Registration No. 202201005343 (1451040-T) Registration No. 202201005343 (1451040-T)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL (Cont’d)

  (1) Before IPO (2) After IPO
  Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Name
Designation /
Nationality

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Dr Haslinah Binti
Muhamad

Independent Non-
Executive Director /
Malaysian

- - - - (5) 300,000 0.07 - -

Lee Ming Jean  Alternate Director to
Ir Dr Lee Sieng Kai /
Malaysian

- - - - (5) 600,000 0.15 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 301,211,000 Shares after the Acquisition of Spectest.